STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		145614	B. WING _		09/	/03/2013
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER U NRSG & REHAB C	ENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 7050 MADISON STREET WILLOWBROOK, IL 60521		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 329	Continued From pa	_	F 32	29		
F9999	for the reduction or antipsychotic medic FINAL OBSERVAT		F999	99		
	Licensure Violation	ns:				
	300.610a) 300.610c)2) 300.1210a) 300.1210b) 300.1210d)3)6) 300.3240a)					
	Section 300.610 R	esident Care Policies				
	procedures governifacility. The written be formulated by a Committee consisti administrator, the a medical advisory confinersing and other policies shall compolicies the facility and shall	divisory physician or the ommittee, and representatives or services in the facility. The ly with the Act and this Part. It is shall be followed in operating I be reviewed at least annually documented by written, signed				
	c) The written minimum the follow	policies shall include, at a ing provisions:				
	physician services, care and nursing se	are services, including emergency services, personal ervices, restorative services, narmaceutical services, dietary				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		145614	B. WING		09	/03/2013	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER U NRSG & REHAB C			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 7050 MADISON STREET WILLOWBROOK, IL 60521			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F9999	services, and diagral laboratory and x-rand Section 300.1210 Nursing and Personal Comprehensive calling in the resident's guar applicable, must decomprehensive calling in the resident's and psychosocial resident's comprehensive callow the resident's and psychosocial resident's comprehensive callow the resident to provide for dischar restrictive setting by the active participal resident's guardian applicable. (Sectional December 1) The facility care and services practicable physical well-being of the reeach resident's contact in the section of the section	rvices, clinical records, dental nostic services (including ry); General Requirements for nal Care nsive Resident Care Plan. A rticipation of the resident and dian or representative, as evelop and implement a re plan for each resident that ble objectives and timetables to medical, nursing, and mental needs that are identified in the nensive assessment, which to attain or maintain the highest independent functioning, and ge planning to the least passed on the resident's care sment shall be developed with a correpresentative, as in 3-202.2a of the Act) shall provide the necessary to attain or maintain the highest al, mental, and psychological esident, in accordance with mprehensive resident care	F99	DEFICIENCY)			
	care and personal resident to meet the care needs of the red) Pursuant to nursing care shall	o subsection (a), general include, at a minimum, the be practiced on a 24-hour,					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		145614	B. WING			09/	03/2013
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER U NRSG & REHAB CI	ENTER		70	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 050 MADISON STREET VILLOWBROOK, IL 60521		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F9999	Continued From pa	ge 17	F99	99			
	resident's condition emotional changes determining care re further medical eva	oservations of changes in a , including mental and , as a means for analyzing and quired and the need for luation and treatment shall be aff and recorded in the ecord.					
	to assure that the reas free of accident nursing personnel s	ry precautions shall be taken esidents' environment remains hazards as possible. All shall evaluate residents to see eceives adequate supervision revent accidents.					
	Section 300.3240 A	Abuse and Neglect					
	employee or agent	censee, administrator, of a facility shall not abuse or (A, B) (Section 2-107 of the					
	Based on observati interview, the facility assistance/supervision falls. failed to imple on admission for a and failed to correct risk for falls. The faspecific intervention analyze circumstant resident's falls. The re-evaluate the effect interventions in order this applies to three	sion to residents at risk for ment effective fall precautions resident at high risk for falls ctly assess residents at high acility failed to implement as to prevent falls and failed to ces to identify the reasons for facility also failed to					

PRINTED: 02/10/2014 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	to retrivieble/tite	A WEDIGHT BETTVIOLE			<u>~</u>		0000 0001
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		145614	B. WING	i		09/0	03/2013
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/1	J G / E G 1 G
	U NRSG & REHAB C	ENTER		7	7050 MADISON STREET WILLOWBROOK, IL 60521		
(VA) ID	SLIMMADV STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	NI	(VE)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F9999	Continued From pa	ge 18	F99	999			
	for supervision.					ļ	
		ailure R22 fell and sustained a					
		o her left hip and R2					
	sustained a nasal fi						
	The findings include						
		s admission face sheet					
	showed R22 was a	dmitted to the facility on					
	7/25/10 with diagno	ses including history of falls,					
		onormal gait, and dementia.					
		y's incident reports showed					
		n 3/3/13 to 8/7/13. The falls					
		3/6, 3/31, 4/17, 5/16, 8/1 and					
		nt report documentation for					
		showed R22 was observed on					
		ed. At this time R22 to her left hip and leg. The					
		ation showed R22 was sent to					
		there she was admitted and					
		splaced left hip fracture.					
		ly fall assessment done for					
		cored R22 at a "4" (low					
		w of this fall assessment					
		22's risk factors had not been					
	identified and adde	d to R22's fall score. These					
		uded "Intermittent Confusion					
		nad been hospitalized for					
		and for neurological					
		s omitted also included "					
		chair. " The Fall CAA (care					
		for Falls dated 6/4/13 showed				ļ	
		? " now uses a wheel chair. "				ļ	
		rs included the incorrect				ļ	
		ntified and R22's Dementia				ļ	
	diagnosis not identi	all factors were identified;				ļ	
		5. " The fall assessment				ļ	
		10 or higher represents a high				ļ	
	risk for falls.	To or higher represents a high					

Another fall assessment done for R22 on 8/2/13

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ,	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		145614	B. WING		09	/03/2013	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER U NRSG & REHAB C	ENTER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7050 MADISON STREET WILLOWBROOK, IL 60521				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F9999	assessment again R22's fall risk factor assessment showed 14 " - high risk. Toward the end of section for referrals assessments show the Fall Prevention Review of the facility policy showed: A score of 10 or med High Risk. In addition to the use Fall Precautions, the implemented for Risk. 1. The resident we every two hours or to assure they are included an approaches that R2 for interventions for noted on the facility On 8/30/13 at 11:00 stated, "R22's fall 8/2/13 were not conshould have been a factors included an high risk. When refor falls the staff are at high risk for falls resident more close At this time E7 also wheel chair alarm as a second should have been as for falls the staff are at high risk for falls resident more close At this time E7 also wheel chair alarm as a second should have been as for falls the staff are at high risk for falls resident more close At this time E7 also wheel chair alarm as a second should have been as for falls the staff are at high risk for falls resident more close At this time E7 also wheel chair alarm as a second should have been as for falls the staff are at high risk for falls resident more close At this time E7 also wheel chair alarm as a second should have been as for falls the staff are at high risk for falls resident more close At this time E7 also wheel chair alarm as a second should have been as for falls the staff are at high risk for falls resident more close At this time E7 also wheel chair alarm as a second should have been as for falls the staff are at high risk fall the staff are a	isk scored at an "8." The fall did not correctly identify all of rs. Review of this fall ed R22 should have scored a "the fall assessment there is a s. Neither of the fall red R22 should be referred to Program. Try's Fall Prevention Program ore places the resident on a se of Standard and Moderate resident identified at High will be checked approximately as according to the care plan, in a safe position. If the considering is initiated for distance observations. If plan of care showed no 22 had interventions initiated in high risk fall residents as o's Fall Prevention Program. O a.m. E7 (Restorative Nurse) assessments for 6/4/13 and ampleted correctly. They scored with all of R22's fall risk dishould have scored her at esidents are scored at high risk e made aware the resident is and the staff monitors the	F99 ¹	99			

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		145614	B. WING		09/	03/2013
THE PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CHATEAU NRSG & REHAB CENTER (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F9999 Continued From page 20 bathroom. Review of R22's plan of care showed neither of these interventions were addressed on R22's facare plan. When E7 was asked why R22 was having falls and/or what were the circumstances surrounding her falls; no answer was given. Observation of R22 on 8/30/13 at 9:00 a.m. not R22 to be up and ambulating per wheel chair in her room. R22 had a wheel chair alarm attached to her wheel chair but the alarm was not attached to R22's clothing making the alarm non-function if R22 stood up from her wheel chair.		ENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7050 MADISON STREET WILLOWBROOK, IL 60521		
PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUNDS CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F9999	bathroom. Review of R22's plathese interventions care plan. When E7 was aske and/or what were ther falls; no answer Observation of R22 R22 to be up and a her room. R22 had to her wheel chair to R22's clothing mif R22 stood up from At this time R22 stacall light and call for bathroom, but they go to the toilet myst fractured my left hip items away. They (2) R3 is an 85 year facility on 7/17/13 a include compression vertebra, fracture or osteoporosis. R3 splan of 8/12/13 stat English and is able English. Her Admission Fall 5/17/2013 timed at scores R3 with 4 point medications which section entitled "Enumber of points in resident's fall risk sthis section. This as for R3 for PT and T therapy). It also ind	an of care showed neither of were addressed on R22's fall of why R22 was having falls are circumstances surrounding was given. On 8/30/13 at 9:00 a.m. noted ambulating per wheel chair in a wheel chair alarm attached but the alarm was not attached aking the alarm non-functional in her wheel chair. Ited, "They tell me to use the rhelp before I go to the don't answer the call light so I celf. I fell a little while ago and on I was trying to put some	F99	99		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		145614	B. WING		09	/03/2013
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER U NRSG & REHAB C	ENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 7050 MADISON STREET WILLOWBROOK, IL 60521	-	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F9999	admission and qua change in condition agreed that R3's i incomplete. Admission nursing pm indicates R3 ne people for ADLs (a ambulates with a w nursing note indica and "all safety pre There is no docume interventions were time safety precaut A nursing note from R3 was observed by after getting out of was in place. R3 susent to the hospital timed at 7:00 am in non-displaced fract R3's fall care plan of following interventions resident's falls to dealarm to alert staff bed in low position frequently and place of bed; occupy residistractions, with m resident in fall previnvisible area when proper, well-maintal assistance when neal table to see if the	ressments are to be done on rterly, as well as upon a n, including after every fall. E1 nitial fall risk assessment was note on 5/17/13 timed at 6:30 reds maximum assistance of 2 ctivities of daily living), and R3 ralker. On 5/18/13 at 1:42 pm, tes R3 is at high risk for falls, reautions to be put in place " . rentation of what specific applied or put in place, or what rions were initiated. In 5/18/13 at 10:01 pm reflects rying on the floor on her side the low bed. A mobility alarm rustained a wrist injury and was a nursing note from 5/19/13 radicates R3 sustained a rure of the distal radius. The remained a was dated 5/24/13, with the rest of the distal radius returned patterns/trends; clip of unassisted transfers; keep with brakes locked; observe e in supervised area when out dent with meaningful rusic or conversation; place rention program; keep resident rup in wheel chair; provide rined footwear; provide toileting	F99	099		
	started on 5/24/13.	No additional care plan was y staff for review. E1 also				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		145614	B. WING			09/0	03/2013
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ENTER		70	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 050 MADISON STREET VILLOWBROOK, IL 60521		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F9999	interventions were admission. A facility incident reflects R3's safety entering room. The bottom of privacy on her back on the R3 was described as he was taken to the monitoring. R3's 6/ intervention is to obtain and report any abnadditional intervention and the tests order falling. An incident report of indicates R3 obserwashroom and she staff, but staff were stop her from falling R3 was able to rembeen compliant wit interventions for the to a pad alarm to be to assist R3 to visi intervention was all care plan, which standard was changed her fall on 8/1/13, 7/2 removing her safet alarm was changed her fall on 8/1/13.) ineffective as R3 we this type of alarm. I changed until after placed. R3 had an initial fallows a safety of the s	ch shows what specific put in place for R3 upon eport dated 6/17/13 at 8:25 pm alarm was heard and upon e safety alarm noted clipped on curtain. R3 was observed lying floor, with no apparent injury, as restless and agitated and ne nurse's station for increased	F99	199			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		145614	B. WING		09	/03/2013
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER U NRSG & REHAB C	ENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 7050 MADISON STREET WILLOWBROOK, IL 60521		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F9999	next fall risk assess 8/2/13, after her 8/2 scored R3 at high r There was no fall ri after her 6/17/13 ar Facility Fall Preven Risk Assessment with time of admissi tool will incorporate guidelines. A Fall Riperformed at least significant change is condition, and after that the admitting noticertified nursing as initiating safety prevadmission. On 8/27/13 at 11:30 seated in a reclining resides on the men need for supervision extensive assistant living (ADLs) said E8/27/13 at 10:30 a. Data Set) dated 11 requires extensive R2 has a history of floor as shown in the following days: On 1/12/12 at 6:44. On 1/11/13, 4:50 at top of floor mat, On 1/15/13 at, 12:40 of her bed cover be lying position, On 1/17/13 in the but of the set of	sment was completed on 1/13 fall. This assessment isk for falls, with a score of 23. sk assessment completed and 7/22/13 falls. Ition Program states that a Fall will be performed by a nurse at on, and that this assessment current clinical practice tisk Assessment will be quarterly and with each in mental or functional any fall incident. It also states turse and assigned CNA esistant) are responsible for cautions at the time of 0 a.m., R2 was observed g chair outside her room. R2 mory support unit due to her n, diagnosis of Dementia and be needed in activities of daily 22 (director of nurses) on m. R2 's MDS (Minimum 1/22/12 and 8/9/12, shows R2 assistance in all ADLs. falling from the bed onto the ne incident reports on the 1/25 a.m. fell from bed, m. on the floor on left side on 1/25 a.m. lying on the floor on top eside her bed on the left side p.m. found on the floor mat,	F99	99		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL ⁻ A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	
		145614	B. WING			09/03/2013
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER U NRSG & REHAB C	ENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 7050 MADISON STREET WILLOWBROOK, IL 60521	ODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F9999	from wheelchair in was not witnessed residents, On 2/18/13 at 4 a.i. alarm off, On 3/25/13 at 6:45 floor, On 4/15/13at 7 p.m On 4/17/13 at 3:15 head toward windor floor mat,4/29/13 at hit head on chest, so On 5/18/13 at 3:15 right side of bed, in appears resistant in On 5/25/13 at 2:10 the floor mat, lying on the floor mat, lying on the A summary of R2' falls from the bed be fracture on 4/29/13 (observation) dated on the chest next to the floor and sustain the fall assessment facility analyzed who for nurses) on 8/28/ for analysis of the flunable to present a regarding R2's fall changes and intervinot specific for R2's approaches	n. Hit head on the floor, fell dining room during mealtime, due to staff feeding other m., found on the floor, bed p.m. fell from wheelchair onto . next to her bed on the floor, p.m. laying on the floor with w on left lateral position on the 3:30 a.m. fell from the bed, sustained a nasal fracture, p.m. sitting on the floor next to continent pad with soft stools, and been trying to take it off), p.m. fell out of bed, found on 5 p.m., on the floor next to the floor, s incidents show R2, had ten efore sustaining a nasal	F99	99		

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		145614	B. WING		09/	03/2013	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER U NRSG & REHAB C	ENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 7050 MADISON STREET WILLOWBROOK, IL 60521			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F9999	shows a score of 7 Mental Status (BIM cognition impairme decisions. R2 was evaluated f a score of 17 and of facility 's fall risk of calculates any residat high risk for falls. The fall care plan wof nurses) on 8/29/assessment did not	for the Brief Interview of (1S) showing moderate on and inability to make for fall risk on 5/14/13 to have on 8/28/13 a score of 18. The deservation assessment dent above a score of 10 to be	F99	99			